Phrase Dictionary
and Study Guide

Vietnamese
Tléng Viét

: 0-910542-72-4
CDc : 1-931850-11-9

LANGUAGE/30

Educational Services
Washington, D.C.



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ...
PRONUNCIATIONHINTS .........cooviiiiin

THE VIETNAMESE ALPHABET
(Disc 1, Track 1; Casselte Side 1). . ... ..................oue

SOUNDS OF THE VIETNAMESE LANGUAGE (Track 2) .

GENERAL EXPRESSIONS

Salutations (Track 3) .. ..vovevee it enenans
Everyday Expressions (Track4) ................cooiiiiiinn,
Introductions (Track5) ........oovuieiiin i
Getting Acquainted (Track6) ...
Inquiries On The Street (Track7) ...,

NUMBERS, TIME, COLORS

NUMDEIS (Track8) . ....ov et
Time (Track 9; Cassette SIde2) .................................
Days of the Week (Track 10) ............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiann.
Months of the Year (Track 11) ...,
The Weather (Track 12) ..o
COlOTS (Track 13) .. .eeeiee e ie et e et ee s
Atthe Hotel (Track 14) . ... ...
MONY (Track 15) ...t
Food and Drink (Disc 2; Track 1) ..........covvviiiiinianinnenn.
At the Restaurant (Track 2; Cassette Side 3) .....................
Shopping (Track 3) ... ...cvrierii s
Leisure (Track4) ..o i

COMMUNICATIONS

At the Post Office (Track5) .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia
Atthe Office (Track 6) .......covi i i
The Telephone (Track7) ........coovviiiiniiiin i,

TRANSPORTATION

Places of Interest (Track 8; Cassette Side 4) .....................
Travel (Track 9) . ..oove it
Inthe Car(Track 10) ..........cooiiniii s
Atthe Airport (Track 11) ....... ...t
At CUSIOMS (Track 12) ... oot e



EMERGENCY & MEDICAL SITUATIONS (Track 13) ...... 35
SOCIAL CUSTOMS & POLITE EXPRESSIONS (Track 14) 37
BASIC VIETNAMESE GRAMMAR (not recorded) ......... 39
IMPORTANT SIGNS (notrecorded) ...................... 41
VOCABULARY INDEX (not recorded) . ................... 43



Read the Introduction before listening to the audio recording.

INTRODUCTION

Vietnamese is the official language of the Socialist Republic
of Vietnam, where it is spoken by more than 66 million people.
In addition, it is the native tongue of hundreds of thousands of
refugee immigrants in the USA, France and other countries.

The exact origins of Vietnamese are unclear, but it borrowed
from many other Asian languages, including Mon-Khmer
(related to Cambodian), Thai, the Austronesian languages,
and Classical Chinese. During the more than one thousand
years of Chinese rule in Vietnam (approximately 111 B.C. to
939 A.D.) and for centuries afterwards, Chinese was the
language of officials and intellectuals, and it was the only
written form for Vietnamese up until the tenth century A.D.
Although the common people continued to speak native
Vietnamese, the language was infused with new Chinese
vocabulary, particularly administrative and literary terms.

Around 800 A.D., the Vietnamese created their own system of
writing called chiZndm. Although based on Chinese characters,
chif ném used the ideographs or phonetic symbols within the
characters and combined them in new and different ways.
Until the end of the nineteenth century, this system was used
primarily in popular literature, while government and scholars
continued to use the Chinese script.

in the seventeenth century, French and Portuguese
missionaries contributed to the further development of the
Vietnamese language by devising an alphabet for it. This new
romanized (i.e., based on the letters of the Roman alphabet)
system, called quéc ngiZ, became the standard written form
by the late 1800s. Qudc ngiFuses diacritical marks above or
below letters to specify both pronunciation and tones. Many
syllables are spelled the same but have different meanings,
depending on the tone.



Up until the last nine years of the French colonial period
(1861-1954), French was the official language in Vietnam. It
was taught in high schools and was widely spoken in the
cities. The Vietnamese language absorbed some French
grammar and vocabulary at this time.

PRONUNCIATION HINTS

Initial consonants: Perhaps the most difficult initial consonant
for the English speaker to master is the cluster ng. This is
because it does not exist as an initial sound in English.
However, it does exist as a final sound, for example: king,
sing. You need only pronounce this final sound (notice it
begins in the back of the throat) and pronounce it before a
Vietnamese vowel cluster:

ng + udi=person
ng + ay = day

Final consonants: Of the Viethamese consonants, only ¢, ch,
m, n, ng, nh, p, and toccur after a vowel, and the breath is not
released after those sounds are uttered.

Although many dialects are spoken throughout the country,
(with the greatest distinction being between those of the north
and those of the south), the dialect of Hanoi (the capital in the
north) is considered to be the standard one, and is used in this
course. Included also are some of those words and phrases
of the southern dialect that are so different as to be unintelligible
in the north.

Despite the variations you will hear, the guide to pronunciation
used in this course will serve you well wherever Vietnamese
is spoken.

The recording begins with the Vietnamese alphabet followed
by the sounds of the Vietnamese language. You will then hear
English phrases immediately translated into Vietnamese. Each
Vietnamese phrase is repeated, then followed by a pause.
During the pause, say the phrase aloud.



Tests show that a word spoken ten to twenty times is
remembered more readily than a word seen fifty o one hundred
times, so say the phrases aloud as often as possible. When
you hear words spoken by Vietnamese people, in conversation
and on television or radio, say them to yourself. Try to
pronounce words you see on signs and in books, magazines,
and newspapers.

Now start the audio recording.



CD 1, Track 1; Cassette Side 1
THE VIETNAMESE ALPHABET

addbcddeéghiklmnodopqrstuuvxy

SOUNDS OF THE VIETNAMESE LANGUAGE

CD 1, Track 2
TONES
no tone mark ............... mid-level .........c.ccoovvennivicniiiiennnn, ma
e ————— high-rising .......cccccenerrrererieenenns ma
DTSR low-falling ........coceeenevinnnenenninene ma
T e ————— low-broken .........ccccceeveevineireecnnnnnn ma
Y ————- IOW-FISING ....covieerierrcnn e ma
N s high-broken ..........ccccoovvvniiiinenn ma
< '3
2c .9 S
© .G - - ] -~
£55 s £ 3
Xo® c 3 3 3
N Fod S S0 [ I3 ]
59 Qo S ST £5§ s
Q5 QY o o D [
53 <dWw Qad Ny Q
VOWEL CLUSTERS*
ai as in aisle ai phai fai
ay shorter sound, ay nay nay
as in bite
ao as in now ow 4o ow
au sounds like the au mau mau
ou in bout
au sounds like uhw  ndu nuhw
yellow without
the |
ay sounds like dairy uhy  dédy duhy
without the r
eo sounds like echo eo keo keo
without the ch
* A vowel cluster is a combination of dissimilar vowel sounds

occurring within a single syllable.
iv



!9 < '5 [ '5
T2 3 ] g
£S5 g f2 ¢
T o owg S0 S8 3
& < 2 o ££5 &
g§ So3 §5 g8 S
53 <D 3 Sg [
ia asinidea ia thia thia
ié, yé soundslikethe ye  tidng  tyéng
eain deal, in two
syllables’
iéu as in hue yeu hidu hyéu
iu asinhue, butin  iu chju chiu
one syllable
oa as in cat wah hoa hwah
oai sounds likewhy wai ngoai  ngwai
oe sounds like wein we  khoé khwé
west
oi similar to oy in oy néi néy
boy
6i sounds like owy ohy  t6i tohy
in snowy
oi sounds like hurry oy troi troy
without the r
ua sounds likethe  ua mua mua
poetic o’er
ué asinwon wuh  tudn twihn
ué as in suede wey Hué hwéy
ui asin Louie, but  uy vui vuy
in one syllable
ué sounds like woh uéng  wohng
Whoa!
ubi as in buoy wohy budi bwohy
uy asinwe uy tuy tuy




[~ o
2 L O
3 §5 = g & 5
N 28 g g2
£s s sg §§ 3
&5 8§98 °fSs 22 °
SJ <D W Qg Sw Q
uyé as in ruin yue chuydn chyuén
ua as in neural ua trva trua
without the r
ui as in jury without  ui gui gui
ther
uo as in bureau uo  dudng dudng
without the r
uoi as in moray uui - muoi mudi
without th r and
with unrounded
lips
uou sounds like rude uuw ruou rayw
uu sounds likecoo uw  ctu kaw
VOWELS
a as in father ah ba bah
& between the a ném nam
vowel sounds
in hat and hot
4 as in sofa uh  ndm nahm
e asin let e xe se
é as in prey ey lé ley
iy as in bee ee di dee
0 as in saw aw do daw
6 asingo oh cd koh
o as in mug o bo bo
u as in boot 00 thu t'oo

vi



® 3 3
3 T8~ g g g
2 -1 o ) S
3 x 22 'S £ = IS
& cWwg Soe I8 35
9 L2 g5 SE I3
eF g g S5 28 8
Sy <D W o Suw Q
u asinhurry, sad u hu hu
in one syllable,
but without the r
sound, and with
lips unrounded
y asi, above ee ly lee
INITIAL CONSONANTS
b as in bad b ba bah
¢ k as k in sky k cb koh
(written k before
il el él y)
ch as ch in chop ch cha chah
d as zin zoo z du z00
d asdindo d di dee
g as gin go (written g ga gah
ghbetore i, e, é,
17
gh (only before i, e, g ghé géy
é y)asgingo
gi aszinzoo z gia zah
asin hat h hai hai
k as k in sky k kem kem
kh aschinlochor kh khéng  khohng
in Bach
/ as lin life I ia lah
m asmin man m ml mée
n as n in not n né naw

vii



® § §
3 58 x § & 35
£ S8 e E2 @
Fs  S4F e S8 §
k3 893 s &8 §
S J <D W aa Sy Q
ng as in singer ng ngdi ngohy
(written as ngh
before i, e, or é)
nh asnyincanyon ny nho nyaw
ph asphinphone f pha fah
qu as in queen kw qua kwah
r as zin zoo z ru Z00
s asinsun s 86 sé
t attheendofa k thigt tyet
word
elsewhere, as t t6i tohy
tinstop
th astintop t thu t'oo
tr similartochin ch  tr§ chéy
chop
v asin van v viét vyet
X assinsun xa xa sah

Only the letters ¢, ch, m, n, ng, nh, p, and toccur after a vowel,
and the breath is not released after these sounds are uttered.

viii



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
GENERAL EXPRESSIONS
SALUTATIONS CD 1, Track 3 CHAO HOI
Hello! or Goodbye!' chao ohng. Chao 6ng.2
or chao bah. Chao ba.?
or chao koh Chao cb.4
See you later. sé gap lai nyé. Sé gdp lai nhé.
EVERYDAY TU NG THONG
CD 1, Track 4

EXPRESSIONS e THUONG
Yes. vuhng. Vang.

or zah. Da.

or kaw. Cé.

or fai. Phai.
No. khohng. Khéng.

or khohng kaw. Khéng co.

or khohng fai. Khong phai.
OK. dugk. Bugc.
Really? t'éy ah? Thé a?

or t'uhet hah? That ha?
Please. seen. Xin.

or lahm on Lamon.
Thank you. kahm on. Céam on.
Thank you very kdhm on nyéu Cam on nhiéu

much. lam. 1&m.

1

The same greeting is used to mean: Good morning, Good

afternoon, Good evening, Good night, and Goodbye.
2 The title dng literally means siror you and is used for
addressing a man older than you or whom you just met.
3 The title b&, madam, is used for a married woman, or a woman
older than you whom you just met.

4

The title ¢d, miss, is used for an unmarried woman. In this

phrasebook, you will see these titles (6ng, ba, and ¢6) in
phrases of direct address or when referring to someone
indirectly. Substitute each of them according to the situation.

1



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
You're welcome.  khohng zahm. Khdng dam.
Don’t mentionit.5 khohng kaw chee.  Khdng c6 chi.

| don’t know.

tohy khohng byét.

Téi khong biét.

| don’t think so.

tohy khohng ngt
t'éy.

T6i khdng nght
thé.

What do you think? ohng ngi sao?

Ong nghi sao?

Why not? tai sao khohng? Tai sao khéng?
Are you sure? bah chak khohng?  Ba chic khdng?
It's fine. toht zéhy. Tét rol.
Certainly. taht nyen zohy. T4t nhién roi.

or chék chan zohy. Chéc chén roi.
Maybe. kaw 8. Cole.

Of course. Zi nyen. DT nhién.

Is it possible? dugk khohng? Pugc khéng?

I’'m very grateful.

zuht kdhm on ohng.

Réat cam on éng.

Good luck! chuk ohng mahy Chuc 6ng may
man. mén.

Be careful! kahn t'uhn! CéAn than!

Look at this! sem duhy nay! Xem day nay!

Listen to this! nge duhy nay! Nghe day nay!

Come with me! dee vGi tohy! Di véi toi!

What is this?

ki nay lah kai zée?

Cai nay la cai gi?

What is it like?

naw zéng kai zee?

N6 gibng cai gi?

Do you like it?

ohng t'éech (naw)
khohng?

Ong thich (nd)
khoéng?¢

5

This can also be used to mean you're welcoms.

& N6 means literally, this thing, and is optional here.

2




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
It is beautiful. (kai nahy) dep ldam.  (Cai nay) dep
I&m.”

delicious ngawn ngon
wonderful tyuet tuyét
interesting hay hay
exciting lée t'a ly tha
unbelievable khaw teen kho tin

What's the matter?

ohng lahm sao t'éy?

Ong lam sao thé?

Are you ohng khohng Ong khdng
all right? sao chi? sao ch(?
I'm cold. tohy lahnh. T6i lanh.
hot nawng néng
hungry déy doi
thirsty khéaht nudk khat nudc
tired meyt mét
angry zyhn gian
fine khohng sao kah khéng sao ca
happy vuy vui
sad bwohn budn
Please do not seen déy tohy yeyn. Xin dé téi yén.
disturb me.?
Where is the bwohng tdm & Bubng tim & ddu?
bathroom? dau?
INTRODUCTIONS  CD /, Track 5 GICI THIEU
My name is TAm. tohy teyn lah tuhm. Tditén la Tam.
What is your ohng teyn zée? Ong tén gi?
name? A
his name ohng uhy Ong 4y
bah uhy Ba 4y

her name

In this sentence, céf ndy means this thing, and is optional here.
8 Literally: Please leave me alone.

3



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
Do you know ohng byét bah sudn Ong biét ba Xuan
Mrs. Xuén? khohng? khong?

Are you Miss Thu?

koh lah koh t'u fai

C6 la c6 Thu phai

khohng? khéng?
Letme introduce tohy seen zdit'yeu Téi xin gigi thiéu
Mr. Nam. ohng nam. ong Nam.
my colleague dohng ngyep dong nghiép
kda tohy cla toi
my friend bahn tohy ban téi
I'm pleased to huhn hahnhgap Héan hanh gap
meet you. ohng. ong.
How are you? ohng mahnh Ong manh
khohng? khdng?

I'm fine, thanks,

tohy mahnh, kahm

T6i manh, cam

and you? on, kawn ohng? on, con 6ng?

Where are you ohng kwey kwahn  Ong qué quan
from? & dau? & dau?

I'm from the USA. tohy lah ngudi mée. Téi la nguoi My.
Great Britain ahnh Anh
Canada ka-na-da Canada
Australia uk Uc

Where do you live? ohng & dau? Ong & dau?

llive in New York. tohy & niu-wahk. T6i & Niu-60c.

Do you speak ohng néi tyéng ahnh Ong néi tiéng Anh
English? dugk khohng? dugc khong?
Vietnamese tyéng vyet tiéng Viét

Yes, a little. tohy ndy dugk moht T6i ndi dugc mot

éet. it.

Please speak seen ndy chyhm Xin néi cham
more slowly. hon. hon.

Do you ohng hyéu khohng? Ong hiéu khéng?
understand?




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
| don’t understand. tohy khohng hydu.  Téi khdng hiéu.
I'm sorry. seen Iohy. Xin 18i.

Could you please
repeat it?

seen ohng nyék lai.

Xin &ng nhic lai.

How do you say it tyéng vyetnéy nyu  Tiéng Viét néi nhu
in Vietnamese?  t'éy ndw? thé nao?
Excuse me. seen I5hy ohng. Xin 18i dng.
GETTING
CD 1, Track 6
ACQUAINTED rae LAM QUEN
Where are you ohng dang & duhw? Ong dang & dau?
staying?
| am staying atthe tohy dang & khahch Téi dang & khach
Déc Lap Hotel. sahn dohk lyhp. san Bdc Lap.
Have you beento ohng déyn vyet Ong dén viét
Vietnam before?  nam Ithn nao Nam lAn nao
chua? chua?
This is my first visit duhy 1ah Idhn duhw  Day la 1an dau
to Hanoi. tyen tohy gé tién t6i ghé
t'am hah nohy. tham Ha ndi.
Are you married? ohng kaw za déenh Ong c6 gia dinh
chua? chua?
How is your wife? vo ohng kaw khwé Vg dng c6 khoe
khohng? khéng?
husband chohng bah chdng ba
mother me ohng me Ong
father bah ohng ba éng
daughter kawn gai ohng con gai 6ng
son kawn chai ohng con trai 6ng
older sister chee ohng chj éng
older brother ahnhohng anh 6ng
younger sister em gai ohng em gai dng
younger brother  em chai ohng em trai 6ng




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

My best wishes to  seen chuk gia déenh Xin chic gia dinh
your family. bah nylng dyéu ba nhing diéu

téht dep nyuht. tét dep nhét.

Would you like to  ohng mwohn déyn  Ong muén dén
come to my nyah tohy t'ir bay nha toi th bay
house on nay khohng? nay khéng?
Saturday?
for lunch an chua khohng an trua khéng?
for dinner an téhy khohng an téi khéng?

What are you ohng dang lahm Ong dang lam
doing? 2&e dhy? gl day?

Where areyou  ohng dee duhw Ong di dau déy?
going? dahy?

I'm going to work.  tohy dee lahm. T6i di lam.
shopping dee mua hahng di mua hang

Could | go with tohy dee véy ohng  T6i di vdi 6ng
you? dugk khohng? dugc khdng?

I have to be back  tohy fai chd vey T6i phai trey v&
by seven o’clock. chudk bay zo. truéc bly gio.

We’re leaving right

chung tohy dee ngay Chting toi di ngay

_now. buhy z& duhy. béy git day.
Are you ready? ohng sén sahng Ong sén sang
chua? chua?
Could you please seen dgy tohy Xin dgi toi
wait for me? dugk khohng? dugc khong?
We are in a hurry. ching tohy dang Chung t6i dang
vohy. voi.
One moment, seen doy moht tée. Xin dgi mét ti.
please.
Is Mr. Bac at ohng bak kaw nyah Ong B#c c6 nha
home? khohng? khéng?




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
He’s notin. ohng thy khohng  Ong 4y khéng
kaw nyah. ¢6 nha.
She’s not in. bah thy khohng Ba 4y khéng
kaw nyah. ¢6 nha.
When will he chirng now ohng Chirng nao 6ng
return? thy véy? 4y vé?
When will she chirng ndw bah Chirng nao ba
return? ahy véy? 4y v&?
Who is it? ai daw? Ai d6?
Please comein.  mody ohng vao. Mdi dng vao.
Please sitdown. mdy ohng ngdhy.  M@i ng ngbi.
Make yourself seen ohng ki Xin éng cu
at home. tunyen nyu ty nhién nhu
& nyah. & nha.
Would you like ohng mwoéhn an Ong muén &n
something chut zée khohng?  chut gt khéng?
to eat?
to drink wohng ubng
Do you smoke?  ohng kaw héot Ong c6 hut
t'wohk khohng? thuéc khéng?
Doyoumindifl  tohy hoot twohk T6i hat thube
smoke? khohng 1am khong lam

fyén zee ohng
cha?

phién gi 6ng
cha?

Have you gota

ohng kédw zyem

Ong c6 diém

light? khohng? khéng?
| don’t smoke. tohy khohng hdot  Tdi khéng hut
t'wohk. thuéc.
Would youmind  seen ohng dung Xin 6ng dung
not smoking, héot t'wohk. hut thuébe.
please?




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
I've had a tohy vuy t'éech Téi vui thich
wonderful time. lam., t&m.

Come again mai moht mdy ohng Mai mét moi 6ng
soon. déyn choy. dén choi.
INQUIRIES ON CD 1 Track 7 HOI THAM
THE STREET e DUONG
Where is the park? kohng vyen & duhw? Cong vién & dau?
the U.S. sir kwéhn mée S quan My

Embassy
the main square

kwéhng chudng Quéng trudng

chéenh chinh
Whichisthe way dee dudng now téy Bi dudng nao téi
to the church? nyah t'¢? nha tho?
the cathedral nyah t'¢* I6n nha thd Ion
the mosque nyah 'y hohy nha tho Hbi
z0w gido
the Buddhist chua chua
temple

What is the name

teyn dudng nay Tén dudng nay

of this street? lah zee? la gi?
How far is the s& t'd kdhch duhy  S& thi cach déay
zo0? bow sa? bao xa?
I'm lost. tohy bee lahk dudng. Téi bj lac dudrng.
Do you have ohng kaw bahn Ong cé ban
amap? doh khohng? dd khong?
Where are we chung ta dahng Chung ta dang
on this map? & duhw t'eo & dau theo
bahn doh nay? ban db nay?
Could you please lahm on chée Lam on chi
show me? chaw tohy. cho t6i.

Could you please
write it down?

fahm onvyét zah.  Lam on viétra.




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

Turn right. zé tay fai. Ré tay phai.

Turn left. zé tay chai. Ré tay trai.

Go straight. dee tang. Di théng.

Go back that way. chd lai. Trd lai.

NUMBERS, TIME, COLORS

NUMBERS CD 1, Track 8 sé

zero s6h khohng s6 khéng
or zey-zoh 2érb

one moht mét

two hai hai

three bah ba

four béhn bén

five nam nam

six sau sau

seven by bay

eight tahm tam

nine chéen chin

ten muoi mudi

eleven mudi moht mudi mdt

twelve mudi hai mudi hai

thirteen mudi bah mudi ba

fourteen mudi bohn mudi bén

fifteen mudi lam mudi lam

sixteen mudi sdu mudi sau

seventeen mudi by mudi by

eighteen mudi tahm mudi tam

nineteen mudi chéen muoi chin

twenty hai muoi hai muoi

twenty-one hai muoi méht hai muoi mét

twenty-two hai muoi hai hai muoi hai

thirty ba muoi ba muoi

forty béhn muoi bén muoi

fifty nam muoi nam muoi



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
sixty Sau muoi sau muoi
seventy bly muoi by muoi
eighty tahm muoi tam muoi
ninety chéen muoi chin muoi
one hundred moht cham mét trédm
two hundred hai cham hai tram
five hundred nam cham nam tram
one thousand moht nghin mét ngin
one million moht chiéu mét triéu
the first one kai t'r nyaht cai thir nhét
second t'r nyée tha nhi
third t'r bah thirba
fourth tatu thr tu
once moht lahn mot 1an
twice hai luhn hai lan

ten percent

mudi fuhn cham

mudi phan trdm

How old are you?

ohng bao nyeu
tudi?

Ong bao nhiéu
tudi?

| am 34 years old.

tohy bah muoi béhn  Téi ba muoi bén

tudi. tudi.
TIME o ez G
Whattime isit?  mudi z& zbhy? M4y gid rdi1?
It's one o’clock. moht z¢. Mét gid.
It's four o’clock.  béhn zd. Bén gio.
It's ten to five. mudi z& t'yéu Mudi gio thiéu
nam. nam.
It's a quarter past chéen z& mudi Chin gio mudi
nine. lam. lam.

10




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
It's half past one. moht z& zudi. Mot gid rudi.
It’s early. kawn sém. Con sém.
It's late. mwohn zohy. Mudn roi.
at exactly four déong b6hn z&r dang bén gidy
o’clock
Shall we meetin  chdong ta gap nyau Chung ta g&p
the afternoon? vao bwohy nhau vao budi
chy&u nyé? chiéu nhé?
this evening téhy nay 16i nay
tonight deym nay dém nay
tomorrow at ten mudi 2o sadhng mudi gid sang
mai mai
Shaltwe meetin  mudi fat nGa Mudi phut nira
ten minutes? ching ta sé chung ta sé
gap nyé? gap nhe?
in two hours hai z& niia hai gio nGa
at noon vao budhy chua vao budi trua
at midnight vao nira deym vao nlra dém
a second zay giay
a minute fat phut
an hour zy gidy
DAYS OF CD 1, Track 10 NGAY TRONG
THE WEEK TUAN
Monday t'r hai thir hai
Tuesday t'aba thar bah
Wednesday tuatu thir tu
Thursday t'ar nam thir ndm
Friday t'lr sau th sau
Saturday t'lr by thar by
Sunday chad nyyht chu nhéat
a day moht ngay mét ngay
every day mdhy ngay m3i ngay

11



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
| leave today. tohy dee hohm nay. T6i di hém nay.

tomorrow ngay mai ngay mai

the day after ngay méht ngay mét

tomorrow

this week twihn nay tudin nay

next week twlihn sau tudin sau
| arrived tohy déyn Toi dén

yesterday. hohm kwa. hém qua.

the day before hohm kia hém kia

yesterday

last week twlihn chuék tuan truée

the other day hohm naw hém no
MONTHS OF

THE YEAR CD 1, Track 11 THANG
January t'dhng zyeng thang giéng
February t'ahng hai thang hai
March t'dhng bah thang ba
April t'dhng tu thang tu
May t’ahng nam thang nam
June t'ahng sau thang séu
July t'ahng bay thang bay
August t'dhng tahm thang tdm
September t'dhng chéen thang chin
October t'ahng mudi thang muoi
November t'ahng mudi meht  thang mudi mét
December t'dahng chahp thang chap

What is the date
today?

hohm nay ngay
muhy?

Hom nay ngay
méy?

It is the sixth of mohng sau tahng  Mdng séu thang
May. nam. nam.

this week twuhn nay tuén nay

this month t'dhng nay thang nay

this year nam nay nam nay

next month t'dhng sau thang séu

12




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
last year nam ngwai nam ngoai
It is spring. buhy z& lah mla Bay gid la mua
swuhn. xudn.
summer mua hé mua hé
fall mua t'oo mua thu
winter mua dohng mua dbng
THEWEATHER  CD 1, Track 12 THOI TIET
How is the hohm nay t'oy tyét  H&m nay thoi tiét
weather today? nyu t'éy now? nhu thé nao?
It's cold. chdy lahnh. Tri lanh.
fine dep dep
hot nawng néng
sunny néang néng
windy Zaw gié
Itis raining. choy mua. Trdi mua.
showing tyuét tuyét
How will the ngay mai toy tyét  Ngay mai thoi tiét
weather be nyu t'éy nao? nhu thé nao?
tomorrow?
Itwill be cloudy.  chdy sé muhy moo. Troi sé may mu.
cool maht mét
frosty bang zéh bang gia
foggy kaw suong moo ¢6 suong mu
It's dry here. & duhy khoh zéw. O ddy khé réo.
humid Ghm u6t 4m uét
COLORS CD 1, Track 13 MAU SAC
ltis black. mau den. Mau den.
blue sahnh xanh
brown nuhw nau
gray sahm xam
green look lyc
pink hohng hdng
purple tia tia

13



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
red dé do
white chang trdng
yellow vahng vang
| like this color. tohy t’éech mau nay. T6i thich mau nay.
AT THE HOTEL CD I, Track 14 O KHACH SAN
I'd like to reserve  tohy mwohn zia Toi mubn gid
aroom, please. fawng. phong.
| have a tohy kaw zi Toi co gitr
reservation. choh zé\. ché roi.
Do you have a ohng kaw fawng Ong c6 phong
double room? chaw hai nguei cho hai nquoi
khohng? khong?
single room fawng chaw moht  phong cho mét
ngudi nguoi

Do you have a

ohng kaw fawng nao Ong c6 phong nao

room with a kédw bwohng tam  co bubng tAm
private bath? zieng khohng? riéng khong?
a shower kaw bwéhng tam  c6 budng tim
huong sen huong sen
air conditioning  kaw dyéu hoa ¢6 didu hoa
khohng khée khéng khi
twin beds kaw hai zudng ¢6 hai givong
afan kaw kwaht ¢6 quat
What istherate  z&h mohy ngay Gia mbi ngay
per day? bao nyeu? bao nhiéu?
Is breakfast kaw chaw an Cé cho &@n
included? sahng khohng? sang khong?
I'll be staying for  tohy sé & duhy Toi sé & déy
four nights. béhn deym bbn dém.

14




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

Is there a better  kaw fawng ndo téht  C6 phéng nao tét
room? hon khohng? hon khéng?
less expensive zé hon ré hon
larger I6n hon I6n hon
smaller nyd hon nhd hon
quieter yeyn tinhhon yén tinh hon

May | have a seen ohng goi tohy  Xin dng goi t6i

wake-up call at
6 A.M., please?

z4y l6ok sau z¢&
sahng.

day luc séu gid
sang.

Could lhave my  chaw tohy seen Cho t6i xin
key, please? chia khwah. chla khéa.
Onwhatflooris  fawng tohy & Phong t6i &
my room? tuhng nao? tang nao?
Take the elevator. dee t'ahng may. Pi thang may.
Where is the t'ang may Thang may
elevator? & duhw? & dau?
The elevator is t'ahng may Thang may
not working. hawng zobhy. héng rdi.
Go up the stairs.  leyn kithw tahng.  Lén céu thang.
Go down the stairs. swohng kuhw tahng. Xuéng cu thang.
There is no hot khohng kdw nuék  Khdng c6 nudc
water. nawng. néng.

| need some ice,
please.
another blanket

a drinking glass
an electric fan
a heater

an iron
or

tohy kihn nuék dah. Toi cAn nudc da.

moht kai chahn
nla

moht kai kohk
wohng nudk

moht kai kwat
dyen

moht kai law sudi
moht kai bahn lah

moht kai bahn i

mot céi chan
nlia

mot cai cbe
ubng nuéc

mot cai quat
dién

mot cai |0 sudi

mot cai ban la

mot céi ban Gi®

8 Southern dialect.

15



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
a pillow moht kai gbhy mot cai gbi
some shampoo  t'wohk gohy dihw  thube géi dau
some soap sah fawng xa phong
some toilet paper  z&y vey seenh gidy vé sinh

atowel

moht kai khan
tam

mét cai khan
tAm

At what time is muhy z& khahch Méy gi& khach
breakfast sahn zawn dydm  san don diém
served? tuhm? tam?

Where is the fawng an & duhw?  Phong &n & dau?
dining room?

Could | please kaw t'éy zat mihy  C6 thé giat may
have these a0 kwahn nay ao qu%n nay
clothes washed? dugk khohng? dugc khéng?
dry-cleaned tahy khoh tdy kho
ironed lah la

When will the bao z& 40 kwithn  Bao gidr 40 qun
clothes be zat sawng? giat xong?
ready?

Can you direct me ohng lahm on chée

Ong lam on chi

to the dry dudng chaw tohy  dudng cho t6i
cleaner? t6i tyem tahy t6i tiém tay
khoh? khd?
tailor t'¢ may thg may
laundromat tyem zat tiém giat
hairdresser t'o kat tawk the cét téc
barber shop tyem kat tawk tiém cét téc
May | please have chaw tohy seenkai Cho tdi xin céi
the bill? hwah don. héa don.
| want to speak to tohy muén néi T6i mubn néi
the manager. chyuen véi chuyén véi
nguoi kwahn lée. ngudi quan ly.
Could you please seen ohng goi Xin 6ng goi
call ataxi for me? tak-see zUmtohy. taxi gium t6i.

16




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

MONEY CD 1, Track 15 TINTE

Where is the choh dohy ngwai tey Ché déi ngoai té &
foreign currency & duhw? dau?
exchange?
the bank nguhn hahng ngan hang

What is today’s hohm nay moht doh
exchange rate la dohy dugk bao
for the dollar? nyeu?

H6m nay mét do
la d8i dugc bao
nhiéu?

Please change seen dohy za dohng
this money into bahk.

Xin @i ra ddng
bac.

piastres.
or seen dohy séh tyén  Xin ddj s6 tién
nay za dohng nay ra ddng
vyet nam. Viét Nam.
small bills za zuhy bahk nyd  ra gidy bac nho
coins za tyén hao ra tién hao
Do you cash &’ duhy kaw lahy O ddy c6 lay chi
traveler’s chee fyéu zoo phiéu du
checks? leech khohng? lich khéng?
Do you accept O’ duhy kaw lahy O ddy c6 lay
this credit card?  t'é téen zgong thé tin dyng
khohng? khéng?
FOOD AND DRINK  CD 2, Track 1 AN UONG
Where’s the cho & duhw? Cho & ddu?
market place?
supermarket syeu t'ee siéu thi
the bakery law bahnhmée 16 banh mi
the grocery store  tyem doh an tiém dd &n
Where can lbuy  tohy kdw '@y mua  Téi c6 thé mua
fruit? chai kuhy & duhw?  trai cdy & dau?
apples tao tao
bananas chwéhy chubi
cherries kwah ahnhdao qua anh dao
figs soong sung
grapes nyaw nho

17



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
lemons chahnh chanh
melons zua dua
oranges kahm cam
peaches dao dao
pears ley 1é
pineapples zlra dira

or tom thom?®
plums muhn man
raisins nyaw khoh nho khd
strawberries zuhw tuhy dau tay
watermelon zua huhw dua héu

I would like some  tohy mwohn moht  Téi mubn mét
vegetables. éet zau. it rau.
beans dyuhw dau
cabbage bap kai bép cai
carrots kah-roht ca-rét
cauliflower kai hwah céi hoa
cucumbers zua chught dua chudt
eggplant kah téem catim
garlic toy toi
leeks toy tuhy toi tay
lettuce zau zyép rau diép
mushrooms nuhm ném
olives oh-liu o-liu
onions hahnh hanh
peas dyhw hah lahn dau Ha lan
peppers tyeu tiéu
potatoes khwai tuhy khoai tay
string beans duhw dua dau dua
tomatoes kah chua ca chua

1 would like to buy tohy mwéhn mua T6i mubn mua
meat. t'eet. thit.
bacon t'eet lgn mwdhy thit lon mubi
beef t'eet baw thit bo
chicken t'eet gah thit ga
ham zam-bohng gidm-bong
lamb t'eet kiru thit clru

10 Southern dialect.

18




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
pork t'eet ign thit lgn
or t'eet heo thit heo''
sausages suk-séech xuc-xich
veal t'eet bey thit bé
| like fish. tohy t'éech kah. Toi thich ca.
clams saw so
crab kua cua
oysters hau hau
shrimp tohm tom
herring kah chéech ca trich
lobster tohm hum t6m hum
salmon or trout kah hdhy ca hdi
| need to buy tohy kuihn mua T6i cdn mua
bread. bahnhmée. banh mi.
butter bo bo
a cake bahnh ngawt banh ngot
candy keo keo
cheese faw-maht pho-mat
chocolate soh-koh-lah sO-co-la
cookies bahnh kwee banh quy
cream kem kem
milk sia slia
noodles meée mi
olive oil zuhw oh-liu déu 6-liu
peanuts lahk lac
or duhw fohng dau phong'?
rice gao gao
a sandwich sang-ueech x&ng-uych
or bahnh mée kep banh mi kep
t'eet thit'®
vinegar zihm gidm
Where can |buy  tohy kdw t'éy mua  Tdicod thé mua
soda water? nuék soh-dah & nudc xd-da &
duhw? dau?
bottled water nudk dawng chai nudc déng chai
regular water nudk lahnh nuéc lanh

1113 gouthern dialect.

19



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

I'dliketobuya  tohy mwéhn mua  Téi muén mua

dozen eggs. moht chgok chimg. mét chuc trimg.
half a dozen nira chgok nira chuc
AT THE CD 2, Track2
RESTAURANT Cassette Side 3 TRONG HIEU AN
Could you ohng kdw t'éy z6y  Ong c6 thé gidi
recommend an t'yeu chaw tohy thiéu cho toi
inexpensive moht hiéu an mét hiéu an
restaurant? zé khohng? ré khéng?

| prefer to sit in tohy t'éech ngdhy  Téi thich ngdi
the non-smoking  chdh khohng hit chd khéng

area. t'wohk hon. hat thuée hon.
by the window kahnh kira soh canh cta sb
closetothefan  guhn kwaht g4n quat
in an air- chawng fawng kaw trong phong c6
conditioned dyéu hwah didu hoa
room khohng khée khong khi
May I sit over tohy ngéhy dang kia Téi ngdi déng kia
there? dugk khohng? dugc khéng?
Waiter! anhoil Anh oi!
Waitress! koh oi! Co oi!
May | please see  chaw tohy sem Cho t6i xem
the menu? t'vk don thyc don
dugk khohng? dugc khong?
wine list ban lyet key zugu  ban liét ké rugu

I’'m on a low-fat tohy an kyeng m&.  T6i &n kiéng mé.
diet.

vegetarian an chay an chay
May | have tea, chaw tohy nudk Cho toi nuéc
please? chah dugk tra dugce
khohng? khéng?
black coffee kah fey den caphé den

20




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

coffee with milk kah fey sia ca phé stia
coffee with cream  kah fey kaw kem ca phé cé kem
coffee with cream kah fey kaw kem ca phé cé kem

and sugar vah dudng va dudng

I'd like lemonade, tohy mwohnwéng  Tdi mubn uéng
please. nudk chahnh. nudc chanh.
fruit juice nudk chai kuhy nudc trai cay
lemon tea chah chanh tra chanh
a soft drink nuék ngawt nuéc ngot

I'd like a bottle of  Iahm on chaw tohy Lam on cho tbi
beer, please. seen moht xin mét

chai bia. chai bia.
red wine zugu chaht do rugu chat dd
white wine zugu chahtchang  rugu chat trang

I'd like to order tohy mwéhn goy ~ Téi mubn goi
curry. kah-ree. , ca-ri.
appetizers kahk mawn an cac mén an

khai vee khai vi
a mixed salad mawn sah-lahch mon xa-lach
chohn tron
the soup séop xup
or kahnh canh
the main course  mawn &n chéenh mén an chinh
roast chicken gah nuéng ganudng

How would you ohng mwoéhn an tai Ong muén an tai
like your steak? hay chéen? hay chin?

I'd like my steak  tohy mwoéhn an T6i mubn &n
rare, please. t'eet baw tai. thit bo tai.
medium rare vua vira
well done chéen chin

Enjoy your meal.  ch6ok ohng an Chic éng an

ngawn. ngon.

21



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
Please bringme  chaw tohy seen Cho t6i xin
a knife. moht kawn zao. mét con dao.
afork moht kai nia mét cai nfa
a spoon moht kai tha mét cai thia
or moht kdi mwéhng  mét cai mudng™
a teaspoon moht kai tia kah mdt céi thia ca
fey phé
or moht kai mwéhng  mdt cai mudng
kah fey caphé’®
aplate moht kai dia mot cai dia
acup moht kai tdéhch mdt céi tach
a bowl moht kai chén mot cdi chén
aglassof water  moht kohk nudk mot cbe nudc
or moht lee nuék mét ly nuéet®
a napkin moht kai khan an mot cai khan an
a wine glass moht kai kohk mot céi cbe
woéhng zuqu ubng rugu
or moht kai lee mét céi ly
wéhng zuqu ubng rugu'
salt mwohy mubi
pepper tyeu tiéu
mustard moo-tahk mu-tac
ketchup nuék séht kah nuéc x6t ca
chua chua
For dessert, I'd tohy mwéhn an T6i mudn &n
like ice cream. chahng myeng. trdng miéng.
fruit chai kuhy trai cay
yogurt sira chua slia chua
May | have the chaw seen zahy Cho xin gidy
check, please?®  téenhtyen. tinh tién.
SHOPPING CD 2, Track 3 MUA SAM
How may | seen Idhy. ohng Xin 13i. Ong
help you? kuhn zée? cln g7

#17Gouthern dialect.

8 There is no standard amount for tipping in Vietnam.

®  Literally: Excuse me. What do you need?

22




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
Where canlbuy  tohy kaw tdy mua  Téi c6 thé mua
souvenirs? vyht kée nyem & vatky niém &
dau? dau?
camera film feem choop héenh  phim chyp hinh
(a) video cassette feem vee-dey-oh phim video
magazines tahp chée tap chi
an English béo tyéng ahnh bao tiéng Anh
newspaper
a book sahch sach
I'd like to buy tohy mwéhn mua  Tdi mubén mua
some silks. to lya. to lya.
lacquerware son mai son mai
silverware doh bahk dd bac
carved figures kahk héehnchahm céac hinh cham
handicrafts doh t'd0 kohng dd thi cdng
| am going to tohy dee hiéu To6i di hiéu
the florist. bahn hwah. bén hoa.
bookstore hiéu sahch hiéu séch
pharmacy hiéu twoéhk tuhy hiéu thubc tay
liquor store hiéu bahn zuqu hiéu bahn ruqu
stationery store  hiéu bahn doh hiéu ban d
zoong van dung van
fawng phong
tobacconist hiéu bahn twéhk  hiéu ban thubc
lah la
department store  kira hahng tdhng ctra hang téng
hop hep
How much does  kai nay zah bao Cai nay gia bao
it cost? nyeu? nhiéu?
This costs one kai nay zah moht  Cai nay gia mét

million piastres.

chiéu dohng.

triéu dbng.

23



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
I'd like to buy tohy mwéhn mua  T6i muén mua
a jacket. moht kai 40 mat cai 4o
vét-tohng. vét-téng.
new pants kwuhn méy quan méi
a blouse moht kai a0 so- mét céi 4o so-
mee dahn bah mi dan ba
a shirt meht kai 40 so- mét cai 4o so-
mee dahn ohng mi dan éng
a sweater moht kai 4o len mét cdi 4o len
a skirt moht ki vay mét cai vay
a coat moht kai 4o mot céi ao
vét-tohng vét-tong
a raincoat moht kai 40 mua mét cai a0 mua
a bathing suit moht kai &o tam mot céi 4o tAm
a pair of shoes moht dohy zay mét doi giay
LEISURE CD 2, Track 4 LUC ROI RAI
Where can we chéong tohy kaw Ching t6i c6
play golf? thé choi gohn thé choi gén
& duhw? & dau?
play tennis choy kwuhn vot choi quén vot
fly kites t'ah zyéu tha didu
swim boy lghy boi 16i
Would you liketo  ohng mw6hn dee Gng muén di
go sightseeing?  t'ahm kwahn tham quan
khohng? khdng?
{would liketo go  tohy mwdhn dee T6i mubn di
to the pool. za hoh tam. ra hd tam.
the beach za bai byén ra bai bién
the mountains leyn ndy Ién nui
the sea za byén ra bién
the country za nyah kwey ra nha qué

Could you take
a photo of us,
please?

ohng lahm on chyp

C)ng lam on chyp

zoom chdong tohy  gium ching t6i

moht tahm héenh.

mot tAm hinh.

24




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
We'dliketosee  ching tohy mwéhn  Chiang téi mubn
a traditional sem mua chyuén xem mda truyén
dance. t'6hng. théng.
village moht lahng mét lang
festival meht ngay hohy mét ngay hdi
I like to goto tohy mwoéhn dee T6i mudn di
the theater. sem haht. xem hat.
the movies sem feem xem phim
or chyéu bawng chiéu béng
soccer games sem bawng dah xem béng da
museums sem vyen bao xem vién bao
tahng tang
What time does ~ muahy z& bat M4y gidr bt
the play begin? ~ duhw haht? dau hat?
tour dee sem di xem
What film is téhy nay chyéu T6i nay chiéu
playing tonight?  feem zée? phim gi?
Where is the choh bahn vé Chd ban vé
ticket office? & duhw? & dau?

How much are
the tickets.

z4 vé bao nyeu?

Gia vé bao nhiéu?

I'd like two tickets
for the ballet,

tohy mwohn mua
hai kai vé sem

Toi mubn mua
hai céi vé xem

please. ba-ley. ba-lé.
or keech mua kich maa
concert hoa nyahk hoa nhac
There are no héyt vé zohy. Hét vé rdi.
tickets left.
Is there a night guhn duhy kaw hohp Gan déy c6 hdp
club nearby? deym khohng? dém khdng?
a discotheque tyem nyay tiém nhdy
dees-kaw disco

25



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
COMMUNICATIONS
AT THE POST TAI SO BUU
CD 2, Track 5 ’

OFFICE e PIEN

How much is it gui t'v dee mée G thu di My
to send a letter tohn bao nyeu tén bao nhiéu
to the United tyén tem? tién tem?
States?

How muchisthe kainaykihnbao  Cainay cén bao
postage for this?  nyeu tem? nhiéu tem?

Can | have money tohy bao dédhnhdyen T6i béo danh dién

wired to me g tyéntéiduhy g tién t6i ddy
here? chaw tohy dugk cho toi dugc
khohng? khéng?
I'd like some lahm on bahn chaw Lam on ban cho

stamps please.
an aerogram

an envelope

aé-zaw-gram

tohy vai kawn tem.

meht kai fawng

t6i vai con tem.
aérogramme®
mét cai phong

bée bi
I'd like to send this tohy mwohn gii T6i mubn g
by registered bao dahm. bao dam.
mail
air mail may bay may bay
parce! post buu kyen buu kién
first class hahng nyGht hang nhét
Id like to wire tohy mwéhn gl T6i mubn gui
money. tyén. tidn.
I'diketosenda  tohy mwoéhn gui T6i mubn gai
telegram. dyen téen. dién tin.
When will it chirng nao dyen Chirng nao dién
arrive? téen déyn noi? tin dén néi?

20 This word and its spelling are borrowed from French.

26




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
When will the bao zo tu déyn?  Bao gi¢ thu dén?
mail arrive?
the mailman ngudi dua t'u nguoi dua thu
Whereisamail O duhw kaw hawm O dau c6 hom
box? tu? thu?
or O duhw kaw t'ing O ddu c6 thung
t'u? thu?2
This contains chawng nay kaw Trong nay cé
printed matter. ahn fahm. 4n phdm.

fragile material vyht lyeu z&y v

vét liéu dé v&

AT THE OFFICE CD 2, Track 6 TAI VAN PHONG
Where can | make tohy kaw t'8y chyp  Téi c6 thé chup
photocopies? bahn sao & duhw?  ban sao & dau?
or tohy kaw t'dy chyp  Téi c6 thé chup
foh-toh-koh-pee &@  photocopy &
duhw? dau?
May | use the tohy zdong may T6i dung may
computer? dyen twahn dugk dién toan dugc
khohng? khong?
a typewriter may chl may chi
a tape recorder may gee uhm may ghi &m
the fax machine  may fas may fax

How much do you mdhy chahng bao

M3i trang bao

charge per page? nyeu tyén? nhiéu tién?

Are there any tohy kaw t'u tur T6i ¢6 thu tu
messages zée khohng? gl khdng?
for me?

Could | please
send a telex?

tohy gini bang te-les
dugk khohng?

Toi gii bang telex
dugc khong?

21 Southern dialect.

27



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
Where is your van fawng kGa ohng Van phdng cia

office? & duhw? ong & dau?
the supervisor's  van fawng ngudi Van phong
office zahm saht ngudi giam
Mr. Nguyen’s van fawng ohng sat
office ngyuén Van phong éng
Nguyén

the legal section  khoo vuk fahplée  khu vyc phéap ly
the administrative khoo vuk hahnh khu vyc hanh

section chéenh chinh
I need some office tohy kuhn éet zihy  Tdi cén it gidy
stationery. vyét t'u kiia ko viét thu clia co
kwahn. quan.?
plain letter paper  zahy vyét tu gidy viét thu
tudng thuéng
an English- moht kwohn tuy mot cudn ty
Vietnamese dyén dién
dictionary ahnh-vyet Anh-Viét
Do you need ohng kithn zée nira  Ong can gi nda
anything else? khohng? khéng?
Here is my duhy lah zahnh bay la danh
business card. t'yép kia tohy. thiép caa toi.
THE TELEPHONE CD 2, Track 7 PIEN THOAI
May | use the tohy zdong dyen Toi dung dién
telephone, t'wai dugk thoai dugc
please? khohng? khéng?
Where is the nyen zahm dyen Nién giam dién
phone directory? t'wai duhw? thoai dau?
Howdolmakea goydyentwaivey Goidién thoai vé
calltothe USA?  mée nyu t'éy My nhu thé
nao? nao?

2 { iterally: letter paper of the agency.

28




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

I'd liketo makea tohy mwdhn ggy T6i mubn goi

long-distance dyen t'oai dién thoai
call. dudng zai. dudng dai.
an international dudng zuhy dudng day
call kwohk-téy québc-té
a local call dia fuong dia phuong
What is the area  m#h s6h kia Ma sb cua
code for Dalat?  dah-laht lah s6h Palat 1a sé
mihy? méay?

Thelineisbusy.  dudngzuhydyen  Dudng day dién
: t'wai dang byhn. thoai dang ban.

Hello. a-loh. A-16.

Who is speaking, ai & duhw zuhy daw? Ai & diu dédy d6?
please?

May | speak to Mr. chaw tohy gap ohng Cho t6i gap 6ng

Tai? tai. Tai.
He is not here ohng thy khohng Ong 4y khong
now. kaw duhy buhy co day bay
2d. gio.
Sheisnothere  bah Uhy khohng kaw Ba 4y khong c6
now. duhy buhy z¢. day bay gio.
Could you please chaw tohy nyan lai  Cho tdi nhan lai
take a message? dugk khohng? dugc khéng?
TRANSPORTATION
PLACES OF CD 2, Track 8
INTEREST Cassette Side 4 THANG CANH
Hanoi hah nohy Ha ndi
the Temple of van myéu van Miéu
Literature

23 Used when answering the phone.

29



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
the One Pillar chla moht coht Chua M6t Cot
Pagoda
the Restored hoh hwan kyém H& Hoan Kiém
Sword Lake
Hue hwéy Hué
the Perfume sohng huong Séng Huong
River
The Citadel tahnh nghy Thanh Nbi
Ming Mang’s lang meenh Lang Minh
Tomb mahng Mang
Ho Chi Minh City  t'ahnh féh hoh chée Thanh ph6 Hb Chi
meenh Minh
ChoBenThanh  chg béyn t'ahnh Cho Bén Thanh
Market
Cholon chg I6n Chg Lén
Cu Chi Tunnel dudng hthmkéo  Budng hdm Ca
Complex chee Chi
TRAVEL CD 2, Track 9 DU LICH
Have a good trip!  dee choy vuy vé nyé! Bi chai vui vé nhé!

Where can | rent
acar?

tohy kaw t'éy twey  Tai co thé thué
se hoy & duhw? xe hoi & dau?

a bicycle se dahp xe dap
Where do I board tohy kaw t'ay dahp  Téi c6 thé dap tau
the boat? tau & duhw? & dau?
the streetcar se dyen xe dién
the ferry fah pha

Where is the train
station?
bus stop
airport
or
information desk
exit
tourist office

gaselra®d duhw? Gaxe la & ddu?

chahm se buyt tram xe buyt

suhn bay san bay

fee chudng phi trudng

noy chée zlihn noi chi dén

I6hy za 16i ra

van fawng zoo van phong du
leech lich

30



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

I need aporter,  tohy kiihn ngudi T6i cAn nguoi
please. khwuhn vahk. khuan vac.

I'd like a schedule, chaw tohy seen Cho tdi xin
please. bahng chée z¢. bang chi gio.

What time does  se I(ra dee Xe lUra di
the train leave nya-chang muhy Nhatrang may
for Nhatrang? z& chay? gi¢ chay?

How muchis a vé dee moht buhn  Vé di mot ban
one way ticket? bow nyeu? bao nhiéu?
round trip khir hohy khar hdi
second class hahng nyée hang nhi
first class hahng ny(ht hang nhét

Is there a kaw zah dak byet  Co6 gia déc biét
weekend rate? kwéhy twiihn cubi tudin

khohng? khong?

mid-week z{a twuhn gita tudin
student chaw hawk seenh  cho hoc sinh

senior citizen

chaw nguoi lon
twohy

cho ngudi lI6n
tudi

Smoking ornon-  haot t'wéhk hay Hat thuée hay
smoking? khohng héot khoéng hat
t'wéhk? thube?
Non-smoking, khohng héot t'wéhk. Khéng hat thuée.
(please).

Could you please

seen chaw tohy byét Xin cho toi biét

tellme whenwe  khee déyn chahm  khi dén tram
reach my stop?  tohy swéhng. t6i xuéng.

Is there a kaw twah an Co toa &n khdng?
dining car? khohng?
sleeping car twah zudng ngl toa giudng ngd

24 Used only to refer to train schedules.

31



ENGLISH

PRONUNCIATION

TIENG VIET

What time does
the train get to

muhy zd se Itra

déyn kwee nyon?

M4y gidr xe lira
dén Qui Nhon?

Qui Nhon?

Is it on time? se chay déong z&6  Xe chay dung gidy

khohng? khéng?

Does this traingo chyuénselirandy  Chuyén xe lira nay
to Da Nang? kaw dee dah nang ¢ di Pa nng

khohng? khdng?

What is this place chdh nay teyn zée? Chd nay tén gi?
called?

How long do we se ngung & duhy Xe ngung & day
stop in this bao luhw? bao 1au?
place?

IN THE CAR CD 2, Track 10 TREN XE HOI

Isthe road to Hué dudng dee huéy Budng di Hué
good? kaw toht khohng?  ¢6 tét khéng?
bad suhw xau

Which town does  dudng nay chay Pudng nay chay
this road lead to?  téi t'ahnhféh t¢i thanh phé

nao? nao?

How many tir duhy dee véong  Tur ddy di Viing
kilometers is it tau bao nyeu Tau bao nhiéu
to Vung Tau? kee-loh-met? kilomét?

Could you direct  seen chée dudng Xin chi duong
me to the bridge? chaw tohy t6i cho t6i t6i

kuhy kithw daw? cdy clu d6?
the highway sah Ioh xald
a gas station chahm sang tram xang

Is it far? kaw sah khohng?  Cé xa khéng?

Could you please  vé hoh tohy kai Vé ho t6i cai
draw me amap?  bahn doh. ban db.

32




ENGLISH

PRONUNCIATION

TIENG VIET

Which is the road
north?
south
east
west

dudng nao chay

véy hudng bak?

nahm
dohng
tuhy

Pudng nao chay
vé huéng bac?
nam
dong
tay

I'd like six liters of

tohy mwéhn mua

Toi muén mua

gasoline, please.  sau léet sang. sau lit xang.
Please fillupthe  seen doh dihy Xin dé day binh.
tank. béenh.
Please add oil. seen doh t'eym Xin dé thém dau.
zUuhw.
Where can | find O duhw kéw t'o O dau co thg
a mechanic? may? may?
This doesn’t work. kai nay bee hu. Cai nay bj hu.
Could you please seen slra zbom Xin s(ra gium
repair the tire? I6hp se. 16p xe.
the headlight den chudk den truédce
How much willit  sira kai nay téhn Sira cai nay tén
cost? bao nyeu? bao nhiéu?
AT THE AIRPORT (D 2, Track 11 O PHI TRUONG

Where do | go for

tohy dahp may bay

Toi dap may bay

domestic flights?  chawng ni6k & trong nuéc &
duhw? dau?
international may bay kwéhk may bay quéc
flights téy té

Where do | go may bay déyn May bay dén
for arrivals? chéh now? chd nao?
departures dee di

Which gate do tohy dee kbhng Téi di cbng nao?
1 go to? now?

33



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET

How long willthe  chyuén bay hah- Chuyén bay Ha-
flight to Han6i be  n@hy bee hwahn ndi bi hoan bao
delayed? bao luhw? 1au?

What time does  chyuén dee tahnh  Chuyén di thanh
the piane for féh hoh chée phé Hb Chi
Ho Chi Minh City  meenh muhy z& Minh méay gi&
leave? bay? bay?

Could you please lahm on goy tyép Lam on goi tiép
call the flight vyen fee hahnh. vién phi hanh.
attendant?

AT CUSTOMS CD 2, Track 12 HAI QUAN

’m here on tohy ngée maht T6i nghi mét
vacation. & duhy. & day.
on business dee kohng vyek di cong viéc
to study dee hawk di hoc

Is this duty free?  kai nay kdw dugk  Cai nay ¢é dugc

mién t'wéy mién thué
khohng? khéng?

This is my duhy [ah hahnh P&y la hanh
luggage. lée klia tohy. ly ciaa toi.
suitcase vah-lee va-li
briefcase kai kap céi cap
handbag kai sahch tay cai xach tay

Do you have ohng kaw zée ddy  Ong co gi dé
anything to khai khohng? khai khéng?
declare?

| have nothingto  tohy khohng kéw Toi khdng ¢cb
declare. zée déy khai kah. gi d& khai ca.

| have some tohy kdw moht éet  Téi c6 mét it
perfume. nudk hwah. nudc hoa.
some cigarettes  t'wohk lah thubc Ia
a gift moht mawn kwah  mo6t mén qua
my personal doh zéong dd dung

belongings ka&h-nyuhn cé-nhéan

34




ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
Please open seenohng mé kai  Xin dng md cai
this bag. bao nay. bao nay.
close dawng déng
move zdy chdh dori chd
EMERGENCY AND
MEDICAL SITUATIONS
CD 2, Track 13
Callan goy se kau Goi xe ciiu
ambulance! t'uong! thuong!
a doctor bahk sée béac si
the police kahnh saht canh sat
the fire s& kiu hwah s& ¢lu hda
department
Fire! chay! chay! Chay! Chay!
Help! kiu tohy véy! kiu ~ Cuu t6ivéil Clu
tohy véy! t6i véil
This is an duhy 1ah chudng Pay la truong
emergency! hop khthn kihp!  hgp khén cép!
Canyouplease  ohng kiém chaw Ong kiém cho
get me an tohy moht ngudi t6i mét nguoi
interpreter? t'ohng ngohn théng ngbn
dugk khohng? dugc khdéng?
There has been kaw tai nahn. Cé tai nan.
an accident.
Where is the beynhvyen Bénh vién
hospital? o duhw? & dau?
It's dangerous. nguy hyém. Nguy hiém.
I've lost my tohy dahnhmuht  Téi danh mét
passport. soh t'ohng hahnh. s théng hanh.
My wallet has vée tohy bee Vi t6i bj
been stolen. an kap. &n cép.

35



ENGLISH PRONUNCIATION TIENG VIET
I am sick. tohy bee 6hm. Tai bi 6m.
or tohy bee beenh. Tai bj binh.?
I need to go to tohy kuhn dee T6i can di
the dentist. nya sée. nha sT.
| need some tohy kuhn Toi can
aspirin. at-pee-zeen. atpirin.
I'm allergic to tohy bee zee Ung Téi bi di ing thube
penicillin. t'wohk pey-nee- pénixilin.
see-leen.
chicken t'eet gah thit ga
this food t'uk an thac an
shellfish tohm kua saw héyn tdm cua so hén
cigarette smoke  khéy t'wohk lah khéy thuéc la
this medicine t'wohk wohng nay  thuéc uéng nay
polien fuhn hwah phén hoa
I’'m diabetic. tohy bee beenhdai  Toi bi binh dai
dudng. dudng.
My arm hurts. tohy bee dau T6i bi dau
k&hnh tay. céanh tay.
back lung lung
foot bahn chuhn ban chan
hand tay tay
head duhw dau
leg chuhn chén
neck kéh cb
stomach bgong bung
knees duhw géhy dau gbi
ankles mat kah chuhn mét c& chén
eyes mat mét
Thank you for kahm on ohng ddh Cam on 6ng da
your help. zUp d& tohy. gidp dd toi.

2 Southern dialect.

36




CD 2, Track 14
SOCIAL CUSTOMS AND
POLITE EXPRESSIONS

Besides the Vietnamese words and phrases you have learned,
there are many polite or customary expressions which, when
used appropriately, will show that you understand and respect
the social customs of the country.

When addressing a man whom you have just met, or who is
older than you, use the title dng (Mr.), before his given name.
A man named Trf would be called éng Tr. Use ba (Mrs.),
before the given name of a married woman, or an older woman
you have just met, for example, Ba Phuong. To address an
unmarried woman, or one younger than you, use the title C6
(Miss), before her name, for example, C8 Tu.

Use these titles for people you do not know. If you step in front
of a man, or must crowd into a seat, you may beg pardon by
saying Xin 18i 6ng, and to a woman Xin 18i ba or Xin I18i ¢,
depending on her age.

If you are invited to a meal in a Vietnamese home, allow older
people to begin eating first. It is polite to eat all of the food in
your own dish, but be sure to leave a little bit on the serving
dish. Otherwise, the hostess will believe that she has not
provided enough food.

You may compliment your host or hostess on the meal by
saying mén ndy ngon qué, which means, literally, this dish is
delicious.

Restaurants open for lunch at about 12 noon, and for dinner
starting from about 6:00 p.m. To call a waiter, you would say
anh oiand a waitress, c8 0i. The Vietnamese use chopsticks
as utensils.

A dish that is commonly eaten for breakfast at a restaurant is
pho, a noodle soup to which chicken or beef can be added.
Seafood is popular for a later meal, in dishes such as cé hdp
(steamed fish), or t6m nadng (grilled shrimp).

37



Some typical Vietnamese lunch and dinner dishes are ¢t lao
(beef or seafood dish served with vegetables), and nem chua
(fermented pork). You can also try bd bdy mén (a seven-
course beef dish) Various kinds of rice cakes and other snacks
are sold by street vendors. Tea and rice wine are the most
common beverages.

White rice is a staple of almost every meal. Vietnamese food
is flavored by many fresh herbs and fruit juices such as x&
(lemon grass), and chanh, (lemon). Coconut milk (nuéce dira)
is used primarily in the south, where the food is also typically
hotter. The most characteristic condiment in Vietnamese cui-
sine is nudc mém, a fermented fish sauce, or nuéc chdm, the
same sauce mixed with such flavors as chili, lime juice, garlic
and sugar. This is used as a dipping sauce for cha gio (spring
rolls), cooked meat or other delicacies.

If you want to present a gift to a Vietnamese household, it is
customary to give an even number of gifts. This custom is
even more important for wedding gifts.

The most important Vietnamese holiday is Tét Nguyén Dén,
or simply Tét, the celebration of the lunar New Year in late
January or early February. The holiday is marked with feasting,
firecrackers and fairs and festivals throughout the country.

To wish everyone Merry Christmas, say Chuc gidng sinh vui
vé, or Chiic né-en vui v8, and for Happy New Year, say Chiic
mirng ndm méi. Happy Birthday is Chuc mirng sinh nhét.

Due to many years of contact with the West, many words that
we use in English have entered the Vietnamese language.
Listen to the following words and see how easy itis to recognize
them:

photocopy  building jeans tee-vee  video
cassette fax okay hi bye

Congratulations!— Xin chiic mirmng 6ng or Xin chic mirng ba!
You are already well on your way to speaking Vietnamese.
Good luck!— Chiic éng may mén! or Chiic ba may mén!

This is the end of the audio recording.

38




BASIC VIETNAMESE GRAMMAR

Nouns do not in themselves contain any reference to number
or amount, and nouns in Vietnamese do not change their form
in the plural. Thus, the word sdch can mean book or books
depending on the context. However, function words such
nhiing which indicate plurality may be placed before a noun to
make it plural, as in the following:

nha house
nhimg nha houses

Most nouns in Vietnamese may be preceded by classifiers,
that is words that indicate the class to which the word belongs.
The most frequent classifier is ¢4/, used with nouns to indicate
inanimate things:

cél ban a table

it is helpful to note that a classifier is usually used only when
the reference is specific. For example:

Cél xe hol cda 8ng Nhén I6n 1dm.

Mr. Nhan's car is very large.
(The topic is a specific car, that is, Mr. Nhan’s.)

Cha me 16i tinh mua xe hol.
My parents plan to buy a car.
(The topic is any car.)

To indicate quantity, a number can precede a classifier-noun
combination, as in:

bbn cél ban four tables
ném cél ghé five chairs

Verbs: While English verbs indicate the time, or tense—either
past, present or future, most verbs in Vietnamese are timeless,
that is, they do not change form according to the tenses. Only
the total context can indicate the time, as in the following
example:

Hém qua éng Hal di Nhatrang.
Yesterday, Mr. Hai went to Nhatrang.

39



If the speaker wants to make the time explicit, an appropriate
auxiliary verb is used. To indicate the past, dd or vira is placed
before the verb. For example:

Ong Hal vira di lam. Mr. Hai just went to work.
To indicate the future, 86 is placed before the verb. For
example:

Ong Hal sé di lam. Mr. Hai will go to work.

Negatives are formed by placing the negative particle khéng
before the verb, as in:

Qng di. You are going.
Ong khdng di. You are not going.

Questions are formed by adding the word khdng at the end of
a statement, as in:

Onga. You are going.
Ong di khéng? Are you going?

40




TIENG VIET PRONUNCIATION ENGLISH
IMPORTANT SIGNS

Tram xe buyt chahm se buyt Bus Stop

ban ba dahn bah Ladies

Dly vao dahy vow Push

Dudng mdtchibu  dudng mohtchéu  One-Way Street

Tram ciu thudbng  chahm kdu t'udng  First Aid Station

Cémra kihm zah No Exit

Danh riéng zahnh zyeng Reserved

Nguy hiém nguy hyém Danger

ban éng dahn ohng Gentlemen

Léi vao I6hy véw Entrance

Noi chi din ndy chée zGhn . Information

Di cham lai dee chuhm lai Slow

CAn than kahn t'uhn Caution

C4m hat thube kahm héot twéhk  No Smoking

Xin dung quéy seen dirng kwihy Do Not Disturb

ry zuhy

Léi ra khén clp I6hy zah khuhn kahp Emergency Exit

Ché dau xe chdh duhw se Parking

Téc d6 t6i da téhk doh téhy dah  Speed Limit

C4m xe hoi kihm se hdy No Motor
Vehicles

C4&m qua mat kGhm kwah mat No Passing

Ng0 cuyt ngaw koot Dead End

S chita IUa s& chia lira Fire Department

Bénh vién beynh vyen Hospital

41



TiENG VIET PRONUNCIATION ENGLISH

Nha cho thué nyah chaw t'wey House For Rent

Nha ban nyah bahn House For Sale

Kéora kéo zah Pull

Léira I6hy zah Exit

Cam déu kihm dyhw No Parking

Cém vao kGhm vow No Entry

Phong vé sinh fawng vey seenh Toilets

bi vong dee vawng Detour

Stra dudng sira dudng Roadworks

Ngudi di b nglruy dee boh Pedestrians

Nhudng vu tién nyudng uu tyen Yield Right of
Way

Son uét son Lot Wet Paint

Xin ding dung seen dung dpong Do Not Touch

vao vow

M& clra mbkia Open

Gil tay phai zb tay fai Keep Right

B4t tbe Ao bd téhk doh Reduce Speed

42




VOCABULARY INDEX

Note that it is not always possible to translate phrases literally
from one language to another. The page numbers in this index,
along with the table of contents, will guide you to the English

word used in this course.

ballet .......ccccuennan 25

A bananas
(to) accept........... 17 bank ......ccviiienne
accident .............. 35 barber shop......... 16
(to) add ......cceueuene 33 bath....ccceeiinnen 14
administrative bathing suit ......... 24

section ............ bathroom............... 3
aerogram ............ beach

after........coeeviiin beans
afternoon... beautiful ...

again ......oceeeennerinns beef ..........

air conditioned .... 20 beer .......

air conditioning ... 14 before

air mail ................ (to) begin.............
airport.... belongings

all right ...... best wishes
allergic ........ccoeeen. better...........ceene
ambulance .......... 35 bicycle.......
angry ......oeeieines i

ankles

another.....

anything

appetizers ........... 21 blue .........
apples .......... (to) board ....
area............. boat .............
area code. booK ......cc...
arm ... bookstore
arrivals ......oooeu bottle .......ccceuiuins
(to) arrive

aspirin ... 36 bowl.....ccinnne

briefcase

(to) bring

brother ......ccooveue.
brown ......c.coovenee
Buddhist temple .... 8
bus stop .......ceveeee 30

business .............. 34
business card...... 28
DUSY .covrvnrininenens 29
butter.........ccecennee 19
(to) buy.....17-20, 23
C

cabbage .............. 18
[oF-1 (- IO 19

(to) call .... 16, 32, 34

(to) cash............... 17
cathedral ............... 8
cauliflower ........... 18
certainly ........coeeuee 2
(to) change........... 17
(to) charge .......... 27
checK....oceernnnenns 22
cheese .......ccceuon 19
cherries .......c.coues 17
chicken.......... 18, 36
chocolate ............ 19
church .....cooeceenneas

cigarette
clams.......coovveinens
(to) close
close



cold
colleague
Color ..ccvvvvrvnreeanns

computer ...........
concert ...
cookies....

creditcard ........... 17
cucumbers .......... 18
dance .......c.ooeeee
dangerous
date.....ccocurrennecne
daughter ................
day ..o

(to) declare........... 34
(to) delay ............. 34
delicious .. .3
dentist ..........cce.e 36
department store 23
departures........... 33
dessert ................ 22
diabstic ............... 36
dictionary ............ 28
diet ..coveeriirenene 20
dining car ............
dinner .........

(to) direct
discotheque ........ 25
(to) disturb.............. 3
(to)do ..... .6
doctor .......cccoveene 35
dollar

domestic

double

down ...

dozen

dry e
dry cleaner

(to) dry-clean ...... 16
duty free .............. 34
E

early ... 11
east .......cccceviinne 33
(to) eat .......cceenene 7
eggplant .... .18
eggs ..........

electric ........o.....
elevator ...............
else ..........
embassy

emergency .......... 35
English ...... 4,23, 28
(to) enjoy ............. 21
envelope ... .. 26
evening ..... -1
every ..... .1
exactly ......coeunee. 11
exchange rate ..... 17
exciting .......coeunees 3
(to) excuse ............ 5
exit ..o . 30
expensive .. ..15
OYeS ...occecnerninienns 36
F

fall .o 13
family ........coiine 6

fax machine ........ 27
ferry ccovvviveenennnnn 30
festival... .25
figs ........ 17

(to) fill .

film ..o 23,25
(to) find................ 33
fine .......... 2,3,4,13
fire oo 35

fire department ... 35

44

fish
flight

floor .....ccvvvcerenennn.
florist ...

(to) fly ..

foreign currency
exchange ........
(o], SRR
fourth ...
fragile ..................
friend ........ccovceenene

G

garlic ... 18
gas station .......... 32
gasoline .............. 33
gate ... 33
(to) get ......cccuue. 35
Oift o 34
glass.......oueve 15, 22

(to)go ...6,9, 15,23
24

good ...

goodbye ................
grapes .....

grateful ....

gray .o
Great Britain.......... 4
green ........ccene. 13
grocery store ....... 17
H

hairdresser .......... 16
half ................ 11,20
ham .....ccovccnnnns 18



hand ........cccceeeens

handbag

handicrafts .......... 23

happy ....c.ccovneeenas 3 J

(to) have...... 7,8,14 jacket................... 24
(to) have to............ 6

had ..oocerrsor 3 K

headlight .............

heater

hello .......

(to) help

help .o

her .......

here .....

herring ........ccc...... 19

highway ............... 32 L

hiS e 3 lacquerware ........ 23
home....... .6,7 lamb ....coovrreennns 18
hospital ............... 35 larger.......cvuneee 15
hot ... last .. 12,13
hour ..... late ......cccninnenene 11
house later .....ccoccvvrrviennee 1
how ....... laundromat .......... 16
how far (o) lead............... 32
how long ....... 32,34 (lo) leave... 6, 12, 31
how many ........... 32 leeks.....ocerinnnnn 18
how much

howold ...............

humid ........cceeeee legal section........ 28
hundred .. lemon tea

hungry .... ... 3 lemonade

11711 "

(to) hurt ...............

husband ................

I T
1= T (to) like .. 2, 6, 14, 19
ice cream 11 (- T, 2
1 TN ... 7 liquor store .......... 23
(to) include .......... 14 (to) listen ............... 2
inexpensive.......... 20 liter .... .. 33
information desk . 30 little ............oceueeeee 4
interesting ............. 3 (to)live ..o 4
international .. 29, 33 lobster ...... .19
interpreter ........... 35 local.....ccooeviiiinens 29
(to) introduce ........ 4 long-distance ...... 29

45

(to) ook .......ccoveeunne 2
(to) lose ... v

lost ..........

low-fat .....
luck..........

luggage ...

lunch .....covvveiinene
M

magazines ..........
mail .....cccoeene

mail box .....
mailman .....

main course

(to) make

manager .....

1171« SRR
market place ....... 17
married .........coceeene 5
material ............... 27
matter..... .3
maybe e
meal ......ccceeeene 21
meat........ccoeerenen 18
mechanic ............ 33
medicine ............. 36
medium rare........ 21
(to) meet ......... 4,11
melons .........coe.. 18
(to) mention........... 2
MeNU ....cccceeeenneeane 20
message ....... 27,29
mid-week ............ 31
midnight .............. 11
milk.......cceeun. 19, 21
million..... ...10,23

(to) mind.
minute ....

Miss........ e d
mixed ..... .21
moment ................ 6
money .... 17,26
month ......ccvveene 12
mosque .. W 8
mother........ )
mountains ........... 24



(to) move.............. 35 (to) prefer ............ 20

MOVIES...covverrencas 25 P printed matter ..... 27

Mr.......... 4,28 pair private .....c.oeenee. 14

MIS. s 4 pants purple ......ccuuneee 13

museums ............ 25 paper

mushrooms ......... 18 parcel post Q

mustard .............. 22 park quarter ................ 10

41}, 4 passport quieter .........cooun. 15
past

N peaches .............. R

................. peanuts ... (to) rain

raincoat
........ raisins .......

.............. 1= T
................. rate ...
peppers ... (to) reach
next per day .... ready
night ....occcinniiinne 14 perpage.............. really
night club ............ 25 percent................ (to) recommend .. 20
3o TS, 1 perfume... red......ccoeenes 14, 21
non-smoking ....... 20 personal ..... registered mail .... 26
noodles ............... 19 pharmacy ............ 23 regular................. 19
phone directory ... 28 (to) rent ............... 30
photo ....ccovvrurernns 24 (to) repair ..... .. 33
photocopies ........ 27 (to) repeat ............. 5
NOW ..oovccciinine 6,29 piastre ........... 17,23 reservation .......... 14
pillow .....cccccvevnnnne 16 (to) reserve ......... 14
o pineapples .......... 18 restaurant..... .. 20
o'clock........ 6,10, 11 pink ....cccocceivirinnn 13 (to) return............... 7
of course ............... 2 place ... 32 rice ... .. 19
office ..... .. 28 plain ... 28 right......ccoeviieenn 9
oil ....... ..33 plane ... 34 road.............. 32,33
(0], QRO 1 plate ... 22 roast chicken....... 21
olive oil .. .. 19 (to) play ......... room........ 14, 15, 20
olives..... 18 play .o, 25 round trip............. 31
on time .. 32 please ..... .
ONCE ..o .. 10 pleased
one way..... .31 plums ... 18 88D i
onions ....... ... 18 police................... 36 salad .....
(to) open ... .. 35 pollen .......cocees
oranges..... .. 18 pool ... 24 s2IE Ll
(to) order ... w21 porK..inininnne
other.......... .. 12 porter........coveenee
oysters ... 19 possible.................
postage
potatoes



second .......... 10, 11

second class ....... 31
(to) see...... 1,20,25
(to) send........ 26, 27
senior citizen........ 31
(to) serve..... .16
shampoo ..... .16
shellfish .... ... 36
shirt .......... .24
shoes ...... . 24
shopping ..........ceue. 6
(to) show ............... 8
shower .... .14
shrimp .. .19
SICK ceevrreiene e 36
sightseeing.......... 24
SIS oo 23
silverware............. 23
single.........counnnee. 14
sister ......oceevennnnn 5
(to) sit ... 7,20
skirt .ooveeerriiiinn 24
sleeping car ........ 31

smaller ................ 15
(to) smoke ............. 7
SMOKE ..ccccvvvnrenens
smoking

(to) snow .............

Stairs ..o.oceiiiinenns
stamps ......
stationery

stationery store ... 23
(to) stay ........... 5, 14
steak .......coeeeenes 21
(to) steal ..... .. 35

stomach ....
(to) stop..
stop ........
straight .........ccooeee
strawberries ........

streetcar ..............
string beans ........
student ................
(to) study ...
SUGA ..oiinracnnens
suitcase ...............
summer
SUNNY ..ooeccinenenas
supermarket.........
SUPOIVISOr ...........

sweater
(to) swim .............

o o TR 16 tank

soccer games ..... 25

soda water .......... 19 taxi

soft drink ............. 21 tea.....on
SOME ...oovnrririaneaens 23 teaspoon.. .. 22
something .. ... 7 telegram... . 26
SON .ovveerinene .. 5 telephone. .. 28
soon .. 8 telex ........ .27
sorry .. 5 (to)tell... v 31
soup .21 tennis ... 24
sOUth ..o 33 (to) thank..... 1, 4, 36
SOUVENIrS ......ceee 23 theater................. 25
(to) speak.. 4, 16, 29 (to) think................ 2
SPOON ...oceviiiiinnnns 22 third ..........

thirsty
this ............

today ............. 12,13
toilet paper .......... 16
tomatoes ............. 18
tomorrow ........ 11-13
tonight ........... 11,25
(o1 SRR
tourist office

towel

town

traditional

train

train station
traveler’s

trip

trout

(to) turn ...

twice

twin beds

typewriter

)
unbelievable.......... 3
(to) understand ..... 4
(1] ¢ J OO 15
USA.......... 4, 26, 28
(to) use.......... 27,28
Vv

vacation .............. 34
veal

vegetables .......... 18
vegetarian ........... 20
video cassette..... 23
Vietnamese ....... 4,5
village .......c.ccooneee 25




w

(to) wait ........ccceuune
waiter .... .

waitress ........
wake-up call.

wallet ............

(to) want ...
(to) wash .............
water ....... 15, 19, 22
watermelon ......... 18
way 8,9
weather . .13
week .12
weekend.... 31
welcome................ 2
well done... .21
west 33
what .............. 2,6,8
what time ...... 10, 16
when ......... 7,16, 26

where ..3, 4, 6, 8, 15

wine list ...............
winter ....
(to) wire...... .. 26
With....c.ccovrrnnene 21
wonderful .......... 3,8
(to) work
work ..........
(to) write

YOS e

yogurt




